Bethany Lutheran Church - February 2024

525 South Sixth Street
Lake City, MN 55041
651-345-2424
E-mail: bethanylc4@hotmail.com
Prayer Chain: BLCPrayerChain@hotmail.com - Just send an email to join!
Website: www.bethanylutheranlakecity.com
On Facebook search for: Bethany Lutheran Church Missouri Synod

Pastor Steven Frentz: PastorFrentz@hotmail.com (H)651-448-8561 (C)630-846-1909
Michelle Roberson, Secretary: bethanylc4@hotmail.com  Office 651-345-2424 (C)507-259-3919

Elder: Chad Roberson
Ushers: Mark Abel & Barry Thompson

Acolytes: Readers:
February 4'": Greta February 4h; Sue
February 11*": Kambrie February 11*: Tess
February 18" Neveah February 18": Bob
Wed Feb 215'@ 7:00pm: Alana SERFENARETER SRR,
February 25': Elijah February 25': Tess
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As [ write this, Christmas Eve was exactly a month ago which means that before you know it we will be in the
season of Lent. I’d like to take this opportunity to share some information regarding our upcoming midweek and Holy
Week services. This year our theme will be, Guided To The Cross.

Join us for the Guided to the Cross special service for Ash Wednesday, as we are drawn to Calvary to receive forgiveness.
In word and song, we contemplate how to live lives of forgiving one another
as we have been forgiven by Christ through the cross.
February 14 - 7:00PM at Saint Peter's™

In Week 1 of Lent we are drawn to Calvary to receive hope.
We contemplate how to live lives of hope as we remember Christ went to the cross to save us forevermore.
February 21 — 7:00PM at Bethany

In Week 2 of Lent we are drawn to Calvary to receive love.
We contemplate how to live lives of love in response to the love Christ showed us on the cross.
February 28 - 7:00PM at Saint Peter's

In Week 3 of Lent we are drawn to Calvary to receive peace.
We contemplate how to live lives of peace in our hearts, souls and minds through Christ,
who brought peace between us and God by the cross.
March 6 — 7:00PM at Bethany

In Week 4 of Lent we are drawn to Calvary to deepen our trust.
We contemplate how to live lives of trust in God, who entrusted his Son, Jesus, on the cross for our sake.
March 13 - 7:00PM at Saint Peter's

In Week 5 of Lent we are drawn to Calvary to grow in perseverance.
We contemplate how to live lives of perseverance in the midst of strife in the name of Jesus,
who endured the cross to the very end for us all.
March 20 - 7:00PM at Bethany

For Palm Sunday, we follow Jesus as he enters Jerusalem in humility on his way to Calvary.
In word and song, we contemplate how to live lives of humility, guided by Christ and the cross.
The Rite of Confirmation will be celebrated at both churches as well.

March 24 — 9:00AM at Bethany™ and 10:30 at Saint Peter’s™

Join us for a very special Seder Meal for Maundy Thursday.
Those gathered will engage in the rituals associated with the Passover meal Jesus shared with his disciples,
the traditional foods and the meanings behind them will be presented,
and an ancient song of deliverance will be sung.
The meal will end with Holy Communion, pointing to the Lamb who has slain for us on the cross.
March 28 — Time To Be Determined at Bethany™

On Good Friday we ponder Christ’s death on the cross as a sacrifice for us all.
In word and song, we contemplate how to live lives of sacrifice, guided by Christ and the cross.
March 29 — 7:00 PM at Saint Peter’s

On Easter Sunday we celebrate that the crucified Christ is raised from the dead to new life.
In word and song, we contemplate how to live a new life, guided by the risen Christ.
March 31 — 8:00AM at Bethany™ and 10:30 at Saint Peter’s™

The world continues to demand more and more of us and our time. If you attended each of these midweek
services it would amount to approximately 6.5 hours. There are 8784 hours in a year. .07% of your year following in the
footsteps of him who gave us 100%. Sounds like a pretty good bargain. See ya in church. Pastor

- denotes a service where communion is served.



Bethany Lutheran Church

2023 Offering Statements for
Bethany are now available.
Please contact Donna Roschen,
our Financial Secretary, or
Michelle Roberson, our Church
Secretary, so they can be printed
out. Once printed you can make
arrangements to pick them up at
church, have them mailed to you
or emailed to you.

Church office 651-345-2424
Bethanylc4@hotmail.com

Women'’s
== Bible Study

Monday February 5t & 19th
At 1:00pm

Ash Wednesday
February 14'%, 2024

Ash Wednesday

— Lent Begins

Please see the Easter Flower form in this
newsletter. They are due in to the church by
February 11t. Make checks payable to
Bethany Lutheran Church.

February 2024

Please watch for sign-up sheets to bring
food and serve for our three Lenten
Supper’s. They are on February 21+,

March 6" and March 20"

If you want a visit from Pastor or have a
change of address or phone number

please call the church office at 651-345-2424
or Michelle at (Cell) 507-259-3919

Pastor

(Home) 651-448-8567 or (Cell) 630-846-1909
or an Elder.

Greg Holmstadt 763-226-6579

Chad Roberson 507-259-1981

Chuck Holmstadt 651-448-1189

Roger Edwards 651-345-4708

Gene Schumann rt
Rose Parrish 4"
Anna Mae Lange 6"

Jared Wolff &
Marlene Schuchard 9"
Paula Schmitz 12¢h
Andrea Scolley 13"
Jana Brand 17th
Ruth Meyer 237
Elizabeth Lee 25"
Ryan Heise 26"
Gloria Mundstock 27"

Bob Schmidt 28"
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EASTER FLOWERS

Type of Plant & Price Number of Plants Ordered

Easter Lilly -$17.00 (single stem)

Begonia -$18.00

Pansy Bowl-$19.00

Calandiva -$18.00

Mum Plant -$20.00

Total $
Name Phone Number

Flowers given in honor or memory of:

Make checks payable to Bethany Lutheran Church
ORDERS MUST by February 11th
Plants can be picked up after the service on Easter Sunday




Bethany Lutheran
Council meeting November 15, 2023

Attendance: 8

Secretary's Report: One change in wording — Under elders the quarterly meetings are
with all elders from both churches and not just St. Peters

Treasurer's Report: Read and approved

Financial Secretary's Report: Read and approved

Trustee's Report: All projects completed except the carpet to be coming later
Elder's Report: Nothing to report at this time

Education Report: The confirmands and 6 graders will be doing readings at church
during Advent.

Discipleship Report: Nothing to report at this time

Cemetery Report: Nothing happening now

Pastor's Report: Christmas services to be as follows; Dec. 24™ 10:30 at Bethany,
5:30 Christmas eve at Bethany and 7:30 Christmas eve at St. Peters. New years eve

10:30 at St. Peters and no service at Bethany

Chairman's Report: New insurance forms for 2024 are here to be signed by the elders.
There is no change to the Pastor's insurance needs.

Old Business: Three CDs were cashed in and will be put in short term CDs at Alliance
bank with a better interest rate of 4.9%.

New Business: The next meeting will be the voters meeting January 14" after the
service. The topic of a new directory was discussed and that may be something we can
do in the new year.

The meeting was adjourned and we closed with the Lord's Prayer

Respectfully submitted
Sue Blumberg, acting secretary



Bethany Lutheran Church June 2023

PASTOR
Rev. Steve Frentz
Home 651-448-8561
Cell 630-846-1909
PastorFrentz@hotmail.com

CHURCH OFFICE
651-345-2424
bethanylcd@hotmail.com

CHURCH SECRETARY
Michelle Roberson
Office 651-345-2424
Cell 507-259-3919
bethanylc4@hotmail.com

CONGREGATIONAL PRESIDENT
2022-2024 4t term

Neil Stehr

651-380-5880
neilstehr@hotmail.com

CONGREGATIONAL SECRETARY
This position is open. The
Congregational secretary takes
notes at the meetings.

TREASURER

2023 -20252M term
Robert Roschen
651-345-4041
612-963-4453

FINANCIAL SECRETARY
2022 - 2024 1st term

Donna Roschen
651-345-4041
droschen@frandsenbank.com

DISCIPLESHIP

2022 - 2024 1stterm

Sue Blumberg
651-345-4669
651-448-0393
sblumberg65@gmail.com

TRUSTEES

Terry Schmitz
2022 - 2024 34 term
507-398-5347
ts81206 @gmail.com

Barry Thompson

2022 -2024 2 term
507-398-5211
thompbmtl@gmail.com

Mark Abel

2022 -2024 1% term
507-735-8363
markabell1973@gmail.com

ELDERS

Chuck Holmstadt

2023 -20252M term
651-448-1189
ctholmstadt@hotmail.com

Chad Roberson

2023 - 2025 1% term
507-259-1981
mrtazwrench@juno.com

Greg Holmstadt

2023 -2025 349 term
763-226-6579
gholmstadt2@gmail.com

Roger Edwards

2022 -2024 1t term
651-345-4708
edwardsrogerO5@gmail.com

CEMETERY

2022 - 2024 1stterm

Sue Blumberg
651-345-4669
651-448-0393
sblumbergb5@gmail.com

Nancy Cliff

2022 -2024 1t term
651-380-0274
nannerslc@yahoo.com

Barry Thompson

2022 -2024 1st term
507-398-5211
thompbmtl@gmail.com

Greg Holmstadt

2022 -2024 1st term
763-226-6579
gholmstadt2 @gmail.com

Diane Holmstadt

2022 -2024 1st term
763-614-7982
gholmstadtl@gmail.com

MEMORIAL COMMITTEE
Char Gnotke

DUAL PARISH BOARD
President: Neil Stehr

Secretary: OPEN

Treasurer: Robert Roschen

Elder: Chuck Holmstadt

Member at Large: Donna Roschen

BOARD OF EDUCATION

Michelle Roberson

2023 -2025 1%t term
507-259-3919
Bethanylc4@hotmail.com

Elections will be in April 2024.
The congregational secretary
position is currently open,
there are also several officers
that have served multiple
terms. Please prayerfully
consider taking over one of
these positions.




TREASURER'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF

ELDERS
Pastor's Salary/Housing 65%
Pastor's Mileage 100% 50/50
Pastor's Benefits 100% 50/50
Organist's Salary ($ 55 Sunday )
Conference & Workshop
Guest Pastor ( $ 150 )
Worship Supplies/Music/Postage
Secretary Annual Salary
Social Security/Medicare
Accounting Services

TOTAL

DISCIPLESHIP
Operating Expense
Central Mission
General Mission
Adopt a Student
Scholarship
Local Missions

TOTAL

EDUCATION
Children's Education
Adult Education
Missions

TOTAL
TRUSTEES

Utilities

Church Supplies/Maintenance
Cleaning Service

Office Equipment/Maintenance
Insurance/Work-Comp

Capital Improvements

Rental Property Tax & Maintenance

TOTAL
MISCELLANEOUS
CEMETERY

TOTAL
BALANCE ON HAND

Sheet1

December

$4,062.50
$0.00
$2,669.92
$330.00
$0.00
$0.00
$384.36
$1,302.96
$124.92

$37.50

$8,912.16

$0.00
$355.00
$1,215.00
$0.00
$0.00

$30.00

$1,600.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$-00

$1,043.24
$165.98
$680.00
$221.00
$972.08
$10,015.00

$225.90
$13,323.20

$210.00
$0.00

$24,045.36
$8,326.89

Page 1

Year-to-Date

$48,750.00
$0.00
$29,369.12
$2,805.00
$1,012.00
$450.00
$5,009.62
$15,635.52
$1,414.91
$1.051.59

$105,497.76

$0.00
$1,445.00
$6,649.48
$500.00
$340.00

3,620.91
$12,655.39

$975.69
$252.54
$115.00

$1,343.23

$11,098.45
$6,075.94
$8,746.00
$3,245.37
$10,608.00
$15,420.00

$8,513.00
$63,707.76

$30,102.93

$2,975.00

$216,182.07

2023 Budget

$48,750.00
$6,000.00
$30,957.50
$3,670.00
$1,200.00
$900.00
$2,500.00
$15,635.52
$1,380.00

$800.00

$111,793.02

$500.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$500.00
$500.00

$0.00
$11,500.00

$2,000.00
$500.00
$0.00

$2,500.00

$15,000.00
$4,500.00
$9,000.00
$5,000.00
$8,500.00
$10,000.00

$11,000.00

$63,000.00
$2,500.00
$0.00

$191,293.02
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St. Peter's News

St. Peter’s Lutheran Church
28961 365th St. Goodhue, MN 55027

Q) —3e

February 2024

Pastor Steven Frentz - PastorFrentz@hotmail.com . 651-448-8561

Office: 651-923-4438 -

Email: stpeter@sleepyeyetel.net

Tara Marklevits, Secretary - Tarakehren@hotmail.com - 651-329-0159
Prayer Chain Email: BLCPrayerChain@hotmail.com

February Worship Assistants

Altar Care: Ellen Schafer & Elaine Burfeind
Elder: Brock Marklevits

5 Remember in Prayer... i
Please keep in yvour pravers:
Barb Hinck, Ashley Sexton, Meryl & Lois

Watson, Jobhn Diercks, Julie Marklevits,
Craig Bollum and Arlis Brinkman

Annual Congregational Meeting

Thank you to the 52 members who attended
our annual meeting on January 21st. Annual re-
ports and the meeting minutes are available at
the back of church for you to take.

2024 newly elected church officers are:
Elder: Brock Marklevits
Trustee: Paul Burfeind
Missions: Deanna Tupper
Finance: OPEN POSITION
Dual Parish: Marty Kehren

Thank you to our outgoing church officers for
your time and service! Jim Hansen, Marty Keh-
ren, Sean Tupper, and Duane Kohrs.

Council Meeting

February’s council meeting is February 5th at
7PM. Let our council member know if you have
a topic for discussion. Jonathan Huneke, Kevin
Paradis, Brock Marklevits, Paul Burfeind, Arlan
Betcher, Tony Betcher, and Roger Benrud.

~eE,

Worship Schedule

9:30AM Sunday School (year round)
10:30AM Sunday Worship

Ash Wednesday & Lent Worship Schedule
Ash Wed, February 14: 7pm at St, Peter’s
February 21: 7pm at Bethany Church
February 28: 7pm at St. Peter’s
March 6: 7pm at Bethany
March 13: 7pm at St. Peter’s
March 20: 7pm at Bethany

Mid-Week Lent Suppers

Bethany will be hosting supper prior to Lent
worship on Wednesday, February 21st at 6pm.
St. Peter’s will be hosting a chili supper, along
with cinnamon rolls & salad at 6pm prior to Lent
worship on Wednesday, February 28.

Join us on Sunday, February 11th for
an egg bake cook-off after worship. ¥
We'll be looking for 10 egg bakes to &
enter into the cook-off.

Organist Needed

St. Peter’s is looking for an organist to start af-
ter our current organist, Matthew Frentz, goes
to college this summer. Please spread the word!



Youth Information

Sunday School Schedule

9:30AM Sunday School
PreK through 8th grades

All children are welcome to join at
anytime of the year!

Fehruary Acolyte Schedule
February 4: Chris Hansen
February 11: Madeline Kehren
Wed, February 14 at 7pm: Aaron Betcher
February 18: Marti Huneke
February 25: Chris Hansen
Wed. February 28 at 7pm: Ayva Marklevits

YOoOUTH
GROUP 4

Youth Group - 6-12th Graders

Youth group will meet on Sunday, February
18th at St. Peter’s after worship. We’ll enjoy
Iunch, Bible study, and an activity.

Tth & 8th Grade Confirmation Lent Details

Confirmation for St. Peter & Bethany 7th &
8th graders is every Wednesday from 6-7PM.
No class on Ash Wednesday, February 14th.
During Lent confirmation class will be held at
which ever church is hosting the Lenten mid-
week service.

VBS 2024 - Save the Datel

St. Peter’s will again be hosting VBS with Camp
Omega counselors running the program the
week of July 14-19, 2024,

Giving

Missions

St. Peter’'s has set their 2024 /(I!E':d's %\&\
goal of raising $12,000 to send

to various missions throughout \t W
the year. If you wish to donate

write “missions” on your donation.

ONLINE é}/zlwi%;j_

We offer the option to give recurring gifts on-
line through First Farmers & Merchants Bank.
Contact our church treasurer, Tony Betcher to
set this up.

Thrivent Cheice Dollars

If you are a Thrivent Financial member and
would like your Thrivent Choice Dollars to be di-
rected to St. Peter’s church you have until March
31, 2024 to do so. Log in online at Thrivent.com
or contact your Thrivent representative to di-
rect your Choice Dollars to St. Peter’s Church.

Anniversaries in February

Feb. 3: Roger & Michelle Benrud
Feb. 13: Ray & PeriAnn Williams
Feb. 22: Marty & Barb Kehren

Birthdays in February

Feb. 2: Eugene Betcher
Chrissy Stemmann

Feb. 3: Kendra Brinkman
Shannon Dale

Feb. 4: Tanisha Wise
Feb. 6: Karl Meyer

Feb. 11: Diane Berktold
Feb. 12: Scott Kohrs
Feb. 15: Beverly Koll
Feb. 22: Dave Betcher
Feh. 25: Hadley Geyer

Feh. 27: Sara Bonde
Noah Kehren




